## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MELISSA FERRICK, et al.,

No. 1:16-cv-08412 (AJN)

Plaintiff,

VS.

SPOTIFY USA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

## DECLARATION OF KRYSTA KAUBLE PACHMAN IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S REPLY RE MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES

I, Krysta Kauble Pachman, declare as follows:

 I submit this declaration in support of Class Counsel's Reply to Class Counsel's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Payment of Litigation Expenses.

2. I am an associate in the law firm of Susman Godfrey L.L.P., which, along with Gradstein & Marzano, P.C., is interim co-lead counsel ("Class Counsel") for Class Plaintiffs in Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-08412 (AJN). I have been admitted *pro hac vice* by this Court in this action and am a member of good standing of the California bar. I have personal, first-hand knowledge of the matters set forth herein and, if called to testify as a witness, could and would testify competently thereto.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of an article entitled "Fringe Player" written by Lisa Lerer, from Corporate Counsel, Vol. 11, Issue 10, dated October 2004.

1

## Case 1:16-cv-08412-AJN Document 326 Filed 11/24/17 Page 2 of 3

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of Co-Lead Class Counsel's Motion to Strike the Late-Filed Objection of Curtis L. Anderson, filed by George W. Cochran; in the matter *In re National Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litigation*, Case No. 2:12-md-02323-AB, Dkt. 6253 (E.D. Pa. October 21, 2014).

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of Judge Anita B. Brody's Order granting Co-Lead Class Counsel's Motion to Strike the Late-Filed Objection of Curtis L. Anderson, filed by George W. Cochran; in the matter *In re National Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litigation*, Case No. 2:12-md-02323-AB, Dkt. 6426 (E.D. Pa. November 17, 2014).

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: November 24, 2017

<u>/s/ Krysta Kauble Pachman</u> Krysta Kauble Pachman

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on November 24, 2017, all counsel of record who are deemed to have consented to electronic service are being served with a copy of this document via the Court's SDNY Procedures for Electronic Filing.

Dated: November 24, 2017

/s/ Steven G. Sklaver Steven G. Sklaver